
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Public Service Commission Case No. PU-12-799

S.J. Louis Construction, Inc.

Damage Prevention Enforcement

AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE CERTIFIED MAIL

STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

COUNTY OF BURLEIGH

Cara DeSaye deposes and says that:

she is over the age of 18 years and not a party to this action and, on the 10th day of
May, 2013, she deposited in the United States Mail, at Bismarck, North Dakota, one

envelope with certified postage, return receipt requested, fully prepaid, securely sealed

and containing photocopy of:

Formal Complaint of North Dakota Public Service Commission

The envelope was addressed as follows:

Michael Boufford

S.J. Louis Construction, Inc.

PO Box 459

1351 Broadway Street W

Rockville, MN 56369-0459

Cert. No. 7012 1640 0002 4650 0398

The address shown is the respective addressee's last reasonably ascertainable mailing

address.

Subscribed and sworn to before me

this 10th day of May, 2013.

SEAL GERALYN R SCHMALTZ

Notary Public

State of North Dakota

My Commission Expires Oct. 5, 2016

Notary Pijblic



STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Public Service Commission, Case No. PU-12-799

Complainant,

vs.

S. J. Louis Construction, Inc.

Respondent

COMPLAINT

The North Dakota Public Service Commission Staff (Staff), for its complaint

against S. J. Louis Construction, Inc., alleges and shows the following:

I

S. J. Louis Construction, Inc. (S. J. Louis) is a Minnesota corporation, registered

with the North Dakota Secretary of State, with principal offices at 1351 W Broadway St.,

PO Box 459, Rockville, MN 56369-0459.

II

Reservation Telephone Cooperative (RTC) is a North Dakota cooperative

association with principle offices at 24 N Main St, Parshail, North Dakota 58770-0068.

Ill

On November 29, 2012, the Commission received a Third Party Damage

Complaint form from Alicia M. Brenna, attorney for RTC. The complaint alleged a



violation by S. J. Louis of North Dakota Century Code Chapter 49-23 and is attached as

Exhibit 1.

IV

As part of the Third Party Damage Complaint, RTC included documentation

proving that S. J. Louis obtained North Dakota One Call (One Call) ticket number

12141843 on September 4,2012 at 8:04 AM for work to begin on September 6,2012 at

8:00 AM.

V

As alleged by RTC, on September 6, 2012, S. J. Louis was excavating as

defined under North Dakota Century Code section 49-23-01(7) to install city sewer near

Highway 85 and 11th Avenue in Watford City, ND. As a result of this excavation,

damage was caused to underground cable TV facilities of RTC resulting in the need for

RTC to repair these damages at a cost of $10,273.05.

VI

North Dakota Century Code § 49-23-05 (5) states:

To avoid damage to and minimize interference with underground

facilities in and near the construction area, an excavator shall:

Conduct the excavation in a careful and prudent manner.

VII

S. J. Louis violated North Dakota Century Code Section 49-23-05 (5) by failing to

conduct the excavation in a careful and prudent manner.
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VIII

The North Dakota Public Service Commission Damage Prevention Plan states:

D PROPOSED CIVIL PENALTIES:

1 The following criteria must be used by Commission staff to

determine if a civil penalty should be proposed when filing a formal

complaint:

a. The nature, circumstances and severity of the complaint;

b. The degree of suspected fault on the part of the respondent;

c. The respondent's history of prior violations or complaints;

d. The respondent's ability to pay,

e. Any good faith effort by the respondent in attempting to

achieve compliance; and

f. The effect the penalty may have on the respondent's ability

to continue in business.

IX

North Dakota Century Code § 49-07-01.1 states:

Any person who violates any statute, commission order, or commission

rule which applies to matters within the authority of the commission under

chapters 8-08,8-09,8-10,24-09, 32-25, and 51-05.1, titles 60 and 64, and

title 49 except for chapter 49-22, shall, in addition to any other penalty

provided, be subject to a civil penalty of not to exceed five thousand

dollars. The civil penalty may be compromised by the commission. The

amount of the penalty when finally determined or agreed upon in

compromise, if not paid, may be recovered in a civil action in the courts of

this state.

X

By its December 10, 2012 letter, Staff informed S. J. Louis of RTC's third party

damage complaint filing, and asked for a response to the complaint of Otter Tail by

December 24, 2012. A response, dated December 19, 2012, was received on

December 20,2012 by Staff, wherein S. J. Louis asserted it conducted its excavation in

a careful and prudent manner.
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XI

Commission records indicated that two other complaints have been filed

regarding S. J. Louis. In Case No. PU-12-93, originated by Aux Sable Midstream LLC,

S. J. Louis failed to provide an excavation or location notice as required by state law at

least forty-eight hours before excavation. In Case No. PU-12-800, originated by RTC,

S. J. Louis is alleged to have failed to excavate in a careful and prudent manner and

damaged fiber optic and copper cable lines. S. J. Louis has indicated its desire to sign

a consent order in Case No. PU-12-800.

XII

North Dakota Century Code section 28-32-21 (e) requires that an answer to this

complaint must be served upon the Commission within twenty days after service of the

complaint, or the Commission may deem the complaint to be admitted. If S. J. Louis

fails to answer within twenty days after service of the complaint, the Commission may

deem the Complaint admitted. Answers must be served in the manner allowed for

service under the North Dakota Rules of Civil Procedure.

Prayer for Relief

Wherefore, Public Service Commission Staff seeks the following relief:

1. That the Commission find S. J. Louis in violation of North Dakota Century Code

Chapter 49-23 for failing to comply with the One Call procedures outlined in North

Dakota Century Code § 49-23-04.

2. That the Commission impose a civil penalty in the amount of $1,000.00.

3. Such other relief that the Commission finds just and proper.
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Dated this 10th day of May 2013.

Patrick Fahn

Director, Compliance & Competitive Markets

Public Service Commission

State Capitol-12th Floor
600 E Boulevard Ave - Dept 408

Bismarck, North Dakota 58505-0480

701-328-4077

Public Service Commission Advocacy Staff
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EXHIBIT 1

STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Public Service Commission

S.J. Louis Construction, Inc.

Damage Prevention Enforcement

Case No. PU-12-799

AFFIDAVIT OF PATRICK FAHN

Patrick Fahn, being duly sworn, states as follows:

1. That he is a citizen on the United States of America, of legal age, residing at Bismarck,

North Dakota.

2. That he is employed with the North Dakota Public Service Commission (Commission) as

Director of Compliance and Competitive Markets, and as such is charged with the duty

of enforcing the relevant provisions of the North Dakota Century Code.

3. That on November 29, 2012, Reservation Telephone Company filed a Third Party

Damage Complaint form with the Public Service Commission (Commission) alleging a

violation by S.J. Louis Construction of North Dakota Century Code Chapter 49-23.

4. That a true and correct copy of the Third Party Damage Complaint form filed by

Reservation Telephone Company on November 29, 2012 and docketed in the captioned

case, is attached.

Dated this /O day of May, 2013.

Subscribed and sworn to before me

this -T ^'davofMav. 2013.

County of Burleigh

' Notary Public

By: 'a.

Patrick Fahn

SEAL

GERALYN R SCHMALTZ

Notary Public

State of North Dakota

My Commission Expires Ocl 5. 2016



THIRDPARTYDAMAGECOMPLAINT
PubflcServiceCommission
SFN59087(12-11)

PARTA-WHOISSUBMITTINGTHISCOMPLAINT

tnfoimsBcnBeingSubmittedBy

[""IlixflvkJua)J2Company*

AddressofPononratijinformtnion

POBox68

TctopttoitoNuntbsr

701-675-2188

wOUipflny/wTQsnSzflihKi

ReservationTelephone

Cooperative

PAffiOfirlunQhuuhiihUuA

AliciaM.Brenna

city

Parshall

&naDAddress

brennalaw@gmall.com

Position

attorney

State

ND

ZipCode

58770

Date

11/29/2012

PARTB-WHOALLEGEDLYVIOLATEDTHEONE-CALLREGULA

N&moofExoBVBtor

6J.Louis

Address

1351BroadwaySIW

city

Rockvffie

NameofEnttyforWhichExcavationWbsPertontiod

CttyofWatfordCity

Address

POBox494

aty

Watfordaty

DONS

TelephoneNumber

320-2534291

Slate

ND

ZipCode

56369

TelephoneNumber

701HI2553

Stato

ND

ZipCode

58854

PARTC-DATEANDLOCATIONOFTHEEVENT

DatedEvent

09/06/2012

County

McKenziea

AddressoftheExcav&Uonand/orDunigo

Highway85and11thAvenue

CBy

WatfordCityD

Slate

NDB

ZipCode

S8854B

PARTD-FACILITYINVOLVED

TypeofFacffltyInvolved

communications

Address

POBox68

ToiophonoNuntior

701-682-3116

OperatorofFeeffltyandContactPerson(Hknown)

ReservationTelephoneCooperative

City

Parshall

State

ND

ZipCode

58770

EmailAddress<Kknown)

brook&gOrestalcom

BritfDoso^pfiono>rflOuityinvotvso

Excavatorcutcoppercable-400pair,alsoCATVcable-mainline.



SFN69087(12.11)Page2of9

PARTE-DAMAGE(Itapplicable)

InjuriesLMVjmoinaspnimnio

NumberofCustomareAffected

45

PhotosoiDamagedFecOty

EstimatedValueofProperlyDamage:$"

$10,273.05

Damagedwani

PubteProperty□PrtvotoPropertyDYesENo
(Hyes,pleasehdudeooplas)

PARTF-EXCAVATION
WasalocaterequeuedfromNormDakotaOne-Can?

ElYesLocateTicketNumber

nUnknovm

StartDaleonTicket09/06/2012

DMexcavatorwanvmtheelandataWmaonmaticketbeforecommencingexcavaaon7

E]Ye»DNoQUnknownQKM

WereburiedfectMeaexposedbyhandornorHnvaslwcquTmentpnortoexcavaBon?

DYesEDNonUnknownQN/A

PARTG-MARKING

Werefacilitiesmarked?

WereuSHvAacOtymaifcsvfefctaintheareaofexcavation?

WerothoiniBty/fiw'WwrnaifcadeofTectV?

WasthemarkhacomoletBpriortomeataritlmoonmeUcket7

DMtheff*nfl"atorpnnnaikwithwhitepaint?

WasthetasURvmaikedaccuratelywHhm24hcheshorfzontalV?

Bt0ofitfofoct?

17]Yob

PIYes

171Yes

(71Yes

□Yes

I7JYes

□Yea

nNo

nNo

nNo

nno

[7JNo

nno

BNo

PIUnknovm

PIUnknown

PIUnknown

□Unknown

DUnknown

\_}Unknown

riN/A

nwA

nwA

nwA

pNfA

|-|NfA

□n/a

PARTH-DESCRIPTIONOFEVENT
DescriptionotEvent

LocateticketNo.12141843.

TheexcavatorwasinstallingCitysewer.



SFN59087(12-11)PsgoaofS

DoscnpaonolEVMitcormmiod

PARTI-SIGNATURE

SgratureotPersonramComplakrt

/s/AliciaM.Brenna

Date

11/29/12B

PleaseInciudaadditionaldocumentsandphotos,Kapplicable.

ifyouarefilingonbehalfofacompany,pleaseprovideInformationsupportingyourauthoritytofilethis

complaint-

SendCompleted,OriginalComplaintTo:

PirbfioServiceCommission

600EBoulevardAveDapt408

BismarckND585054460

Telephone:(701)326-2400
EmailtotheCommission


